
Colorado State CC Championship 
El Pomar Youth Sports Complex, Colorado Springs CO 

October 25, 2003 
 

5A Boys Varsity 
 
 
   1.   805 Bradley Harkrader    Sr Thornton HS                  14:49.4     1 
   2.   797 Ryan Deak            Sr Smoky Hill HS                15:04.0     2 
   3.   822 Mohamud Ige          So West HS                      15:25.3     3 
   4.   820 Aden Ahmed           Jr West HS                      15:26.1     4 
   5.   695 Ryan Hafer           Sr Coronado HS                  15:31.7     5 
   6.   776 Mike Greenwood       Sr Palmer HS                    15:33.9     6 
   7.   662 Matt Williams        Jr Air Academy HS               15:34.3     7 
   8.   700 Kyle Carney          Jr Dakota Ridge HS              15:40.0     8 
   9.   739 Jason Holt           Sr Fort Collins HS              15:40.4     9 
  10.   692 Jeff Wahl            Sr Columbine HS                 15:40.8    10 
  11.   760 Daniel Tjosvold      Sr Highlands Ranch HS           15:45.4    11 
  12.   791 Aaron Braun          Jr Rocky Mountain HS            15:47.3    12 
  13.   716 Mike Gioia           Sr Doherty HS                   15:47.6    13 
  14.   804 Jason Graham         Sr Thornton HS                  15:49.2    14 
  15.   825 Jesse Romero         Sr West HS                      15:54.4    15 
  16.   792 Wil Buchanan         Jr Rocky Mountain HS            15:56.7    16 
  17.   814 Ollice Burke         Jr Wasson HS                    15:57.3    17 
  18.   729 Steve Curtis         Sr Eaglecrest HS                15:58.3    18 
  19.   680 Ford Childs          Sr Cherry Creek HS              16:00.6    19 
  20.   771 Keith Baca           Sr Northglenn HS                16:01.5    20 
  21.   811 Micah Moseley        Sr ThunderRidge HS              16:02.2    21 
  22.   774 Zach Gold            Sr Palmer HS                    16:02.8    22 
  23.   777 Curtis Larimer       Sr Palmer HS                    16:03.6    23 
  24.   833 Casey Wahlers        Sr Wheat Ridge HS               16:04.6    24 
  25.   821 Tobby Gonzales       Sr West HS                      16:05.6    25 
  26.   685 Kyle Lohman          Jr Cherry Creek HS              16:06.2    26 
  27.   733 Alex Kelly           Sr Fairview HS                  16:08.4    27 
  28.   734 Dan Mahle            Sr Fairview HS                  16:09.4    28 
  29.   721 Dan Taylor           Jr Doherty HS                   16:10.4    29 
  30.   740 Andy Mauk            Jr Fort Collins HS              16:11.8    30 
  31.   742 Paul Ringenberg      Jr Fort Collins HS              16:13.4    31 
  32.   752 David Diehl          Sr Green Mountain HS            16:13.6    32 
  33.   679 Erik Carlson         Sr Cherry Creek HS              16:14.1    33 
  34.   689 Chris Mulvany        Jr Columbine HS                 16:14.4    34 
  35.   682 Richard Hall         So Cherry Creek HS              16:14.8    35 
  36.   802 Daniel Standke       Jr Smoky Hill HS                16:20.4    36 
  37.   683 Stephen Koch         So Cherry Creek HS              16:21.2    37 
  38.   737 Paul Brown           So Fort Collins HS              16:23.1    38 
  39.   823 Frank Medina         Sr West HS                      16:23.5    39 
  40.   803 Ian Moore            Jr Thompson Valley HS           16:23.8    40 
  41.   751 Scott Olson          Sr Grand Junction HS            16:24.3    41 
  42.   764 Chris Barr           Sr Monarch HS                   16:25.4    42 
  43.   824 Abuid Mojica         Fr West HS                      16:26.3    43 
  44.   763 Carson Bruns         Sr Loveland HS                  16:29.4    44 
  45.   732 John Guilinger       Sr Fairview HS                  16:29.8    45 
  46.   726 Cory Neeley          Jr Durango HS                   16:31.7    46 
  47.   713 Taha Shatu           Sr Denver South HS              16:32.1    47 
  48.   813 Carl Arnold          So Wasson HS                    16:33.1    48 
  49.   832 Riley Joyce          Sr Wheat Ridge HS               16:34.0    49 
  50.   738 Michael Haas         Jr Fort Collins HS              16:34.4    50 
  51.   810 Anguel Tolev         Fr Thornton HS                  16:35.1    51 
  52.   830 Carlo Gonzalez       Sr Wheat Ridge HS               16:35.6    52 



  53.   690 Mike Oertli          Jr Columbine HS                 16:36.2    53 
  54.   693 Pete Armstrong       Jr Coronado HS                  16:36.7    54 
  55.   665 Mark Hotchkiss       Sr Arapahoe HS                  16:37.1    55 
  56.   816 Kiel Lowen           Sr Wasson HS                    16:37.4    56 
  57.   790 Cody Bordewyk        Jr Rocky Mountain HS            16:37.7    57 
  58.   681 Evan Erickson        Sr Cherry Creek HS              16:38.1    58 
  59.   765 Cameron Clayton      Fr Monarch HS                   16:38.6    59 
  60.   812 Chris Sweeney        So ThunderRidge HS              16:38.9    60 
  61.   707 1 DNRunner           -- Denver North HS              16:39.2    61 
  62.   743 Noah Shannon         So Fort Collins HS              16:39.6    62 
  63.   735 Will Mitchell        Sr Fairview HS                  16:40.1    63 
  64.   722 Tad Elliott          Fr Durango HS                   16:41.6    64 
  65.   800 Matt Hill            Sr Smoky Hill HS                16:48.9    65 
  66.   809 T.j. Thorp           Jr Thornton HS                  16:49.7    66 
  67.   666 Brian Kearns         Jr Arapahoe HS                  16:50.9    67 
  68.   676 Steven Weeks         Fr Arvada HS                    16:51.5    68 
  69.   772 Dean Black           Fr Palmer HS                    16:52.0    69 
  70.   787 Kris Hofstra         Sr Regis Jesuit HS              16:52.8    70 
  71.   686 Doug Barnes          Jr Columbine HS                 16:53.3    71 
  72.  1003 Torin Priem          Sr Fairview HS                  16:53.7    72 
  73.   781 Samir Marin          Fr Poudre HS                    16:54.2    73 
  74.   794 Jeff Daily           So Rocky Mountain HS            16:54.7    74 
  75.   677 Rock Miller          Jr Bear Creek HS                16:55.2    75 
  76.   684 Demetri Limberis     Sr Cherry Creek HS              16:56.0    76 
  77.   754 Matt Herzel          So Heritage HS                  16:56.7    77 
  78.   748 Garret Piispanen     Jr Fruita Monument HS           16:57.5    78 
  79.   819 Shea Wilfong         So Wasson HS                    16:58.0    79 
  80.   817 Michael Mundie       Sr Wasson HS                    16:58.4    80 
  81.   696 Bryan Hehr           Sr Coronado HS                  16:58.8    81 
  82.   773 Patrick Casados      Jr Palmer HS                    16:59.1    82 
  83.   750 Luke Younger         Sr Fruita Monument HS           16:59.6    83 
  84.   761 Dan Steefel          Jr Littleton HS                 17:00.2    84 
  85.   768 Kevin Roth           Jr Monarch HS                   17:00.7    85 
  86.   741 Brayan Palacios      Jr Fort Collins HS              17:01.0    86 
  87.   827 Nick Campbell        Sr Wheat Ridge HS               17:01.3    87 
  88.   698 Erik Peterson        Sr Coronado HS                  17:02.2    88 
  89.   806 Nate Hatleback       Jr Thornton HS                  17:03.5    89 
  90.   747 Ben Harris           So Fruita Monument HS           17:03.9    90 
  91.   799 Eiger Erickson       So Smoky Hill HS                17:04.2    91 
  92.   826 Daniel Trujillo      Sr West HS                      17:04.6    92 
  93.   678 Tyler Jones          Jr Chatfield HS                 17:05.0    93 
  94.   749 Dustin Simoens       So Fruita Monument HS           17:05.8    94 
  95.   744 Graham Daub          Sr Fruita Monument HS           17:07.5    95 
  96.   703 Josh Pacheco         Jr Dakota Ridge HS              17:07.8    96 
  97.   780 Eric Wilson          Sr Pomona HS                    17:08.1    97 
  98.   786 Charles Hillig       Sr Regis Jesuit HS              17:09.6    98 
  99.   782 Sean Adams           So Regis Jesuit HS              17:10.5    99 
 100.   807 Zachary Mares        So Thornton HS                  17:11.5   100 
 101.   688 Ben Hoppe            So Columbine HS                 17:11.9   101 
 102.   818 Erik Talmich         So Wasson HS                    17:13.4   102 
 103.   671 Zach Bueghly         So Arvada HS                    17:14.4   103 
 104.   664 James Heelan         Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:15.1   104 
 105.   712 Derek Munoz          So Denver South HS              17:15.8   105 
 106.   731 Ben Greenberg        Sr Fairview HS                  17:16.2   106 
 107.   769 Trevor Ruwitch       Jr Monarch HS                   17:16.6   107 
 108.   796 Brian Carlson        Sr Smoky Hill HS                17:17.5   108 
 109.   785 Kevin Hetzel         Sr Regis Jesuit HS              17:18.4   109 
 110.   798 Grant Duin           So Smoky Hill HS                17:19.0   110 
 111.   704 Aaron Simcox         Jr Dakota Ridge HS              17:19.7   111 
 112.   795 Alex Grimm           So Rocky Mountain HS            17:20.8   112 
 113.   701 Chris Dodson         Sr Dakota Ridge HS              17:22.2   113 
 114.   762 Chris Wharton        Fr Littleton HS                 17:24.3   114 
 115.   697 John Martin          Sr Coronado HS                  17:24.7   115 



 116.   779 Alec Olschner        Jr Pomona HS                    17:25.2   116 
 117.   668 Anthony Perez        Jr Arapahoe HS                  17:27.8   117 
 118.   770 Max Wilber           Sr Monarch HS                   17:28.3   118 
 119.   746 Chris Hajduk         Sr Fruita Monument HS           17:29.3   119 
 120.   718 Nathan Jones         So Doherty HS                   17:31.6   120 
 121.   808 Manuel Perez         Sr Thornton HS                  17:32.8   121 
 122.   778 Ryan Passaro         So Palmer HS                    17:33.6   122 
 123.   691 Devin Ruppert        Sr Columbine HS                 17:36.2   123 
 124.   687 Brandon Brinkley     Jr Columbine HS                 17:36.5   124 
 125.   717 Dominic Gioia        So Doherty HS                   17:36.9   125 
 126.   815 Jesse Cruz           So Wasson HS                    17:37.3   126 
 127.   788 Cameron Turner       Sr Regis Jesuit HS              17:37.8   127 
 128.   706 Matt Whitney         Sr Dakota Ridge HS              17:38.3   128 
 129.   675 Gerardo Romero       Sr Arvada HS                    17:39.7   129 
 130.   699 Brien Webster        So Coronado HS                  17:40.0   130 
 131.   829 Sean Conway          Jr Wheat Ridge HS               17:40.2   131 
 132.   673 Jon Fairbarin        Sr Arvada HS                    17:41.1   132 
 133.   775 Daniel Goodman       Jr Palmer HS                    17:42.3   133 
 134.   766 Drew Katzberg        Jr Monarch HS                   17:42.8   134 
 135.   667 Nate Kirchhofer      Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:43.5   135 
 136.   709 Mustafa Gishu        So Denver South HS              17:47.9   136 
 137.   767 David Kinz           Sr Monarch HS                   17:48.3   137 
 138.   793 Michael Carson       Fr Rocky Mountain HS            17:49.4   138 
 139.   727 Nick Olson           Jr Durango HS                   17:50.3   139 
 140.   705 Blake Tracey         Sr Dakota Ridge HS              17:51.2   140 
 141.   720 Pete Morgan          Sr Doherty HS                   17:51.5   141 
 142.   719 Andy McDonald        Fr Doherty HS                   17:52.2   142 
 143.   663 Kevin Hesla          SO Arapahoe HS                  17:53.1   143 
 144.   745 Quentin Fowler       Sr Fruita Monument HS           17:56.0   144 
 145.   730 Justin Briggs        So Fairview HS                  17:57.0   145 
 146.   784 James Eby            So Regis Jesuit HS              17:58.0   146 
 147.   714 Abdul Shatu          So Denver South HS              18:00.2   147 
 148.   674 Mike Macklin         Jr Arvada HS                    18:00.7   148 
 149.   757 Roscoe Smith         Jr Heritage HS                  18:02.0   149 
 150.   694 Jacob Godshall       Sr Coronado HS                  18:02.9   150 
 151.   728 Kyle Stengel         Sr Durango HS                   18:04.0   151 
 152.   723 Kevin Emrich         Jr Durango HS                   18:05.2   152 
 153.   669 Akira Rattenbury     Sr Arapahoe HS                  18:05.6   153 
 154.   702 Dave Hern            Sr Dakota Ridge HS              18:06.0   154 
 155.   759 Clayton Wilbanks     So Heritage HS                  18:07.2   155 
 156.   801 Leon Slavkin         Sr Smoky Hill HS                18:14.1   156 
 157.   758 Garrett Temple       Fr Heritage HS                  18:16.6   157 
 158.   670 Travis Adducci       So Arvada HS                    18:17.2   158 
 159.   725 Shawn Maddox         Jr Durango HS                   18:18.6   159 
 160.   831 Cheyne Heiny         So Wheat Ridge HS               18:20.9   160 
 161.   708 Oliver Cunningham    Sr Denver South HS              18:22.3   161 
 162.   672 Nick Buschman        Sr Arvada HS                    18:25.8   162 
 163.   724 Joey Ey              Sr Durango HS                   18:27.1   163 
 164.   755 Jeff Hofferber       So Heritage HS                  18:27.6   164 
 165.   783 John Coleman         So Regis Jesuit HS              18:29.2   165 
 166.   756 Alex Lundy           Fr Heritage HS                  18:33.1   166 
 167.   789 Jared Aldern         Jr Rocky Mountain HS            18:36.1   167 
 168.   753 Alex Dowdell         Jr Heritage HS                  18:37.6   168 
 169.   828 Patrick Casto        Jr Wheat Ridge HS               18:47.8   169 
 170.   715 Merrill Bennett      Jr Doherty HS                   18:54.8   170 
 171.   710 Gabriel Mendoza      Jr Denver South HS              19:09.2   171 
 172.   711 Bryan Baier          SO Denver South HS              20:23.1   172 
 
 
 



Team Results 
 
              1. West HS                          3,   4,  15,  25,  39 = 86 
              2. Cherry Creek HS                 19,  26,  33,  35,  37 = 150 
              3. Fort Collins HS                  9,  30,  31,  38,  50 = 158 
              4. Palmer HS                        6,  22,  23,  69,  82 = 202 
              5. Thornton HS                      1,  14,  51,  66,  89 = 221 
              6. Fairview HS                     27,  28,  45,  63,  72 = 235 
              7. Columbine HS                    10,  34,  53,  71, 101 = 269 
              8. Rocky Mountain HS               12,  16,  57,  74, 112 = 271 
              9. Wasson HS                       17,  48,  56,  79,  80 = 280 
             10. Smoky Hill HS                    2,  36,  65,  91, 108 = 302 
           * 11. Coronado HS                      5,  54,  81,  88, 115 = 343 
           * 12. Wheat Ridge HS                  24,  49,  52,  87, 131 = 343 
             13. Monarch HS                      42,  59,  85, 107, 118 = 411 
             14. Doherty HS                      13,  29, 120, 125, 141 = 428 
             15. Fruita Monument HS              78,  83,  90,  94,  95 = 440 
             16. Dakota Ridge HS                  8,  96, 111, 113, 128 = 456 
             17. Arapahoe HS                     55,  67, 104, 117, 135 = 478 
             18. Regis Jesuit HS                 70,  98,  99, 109, 127 = 503 
             19. Durango HS                      46,  64, 139, 151, 152 = 552 
             20. Arvada HS                       68, 103, 129, 132, 148 = 580 
             21. Denver South HS                 47, 105, 136, 147, 161 = 596 
             22. Heritage HS                     77, 149, 155, 157, 164 = 702 
 
NOTE: Teams marked with * have their overall place determined by runner 6 to break a tie 
score. 
 

Detailed Team Analysis 

West HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         3.  822 Mohamud Ige                  15:25.3    3    00:35.9  ┐ 
         4.  820 Aden Ahmed                   15:26.1    4    00:36.7  │ 
        15.  825 Jesse Romero                 15:54.4   15    01:05.0  │ 
        25.  821 Tobby Gonzales               16:05.6   25    01:16.2  │ 
        39.  823 Frank Medina                 16:23.5   39    01:34.1  ┴─ Spread: 00:58.2 
        43.  824 Abuid Mojica                 16:26.3  (43)   01:36.9    
        92.  826 Daniel Trujillo              17:04.6  (92)   02:15.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:19:14.9   86 

Cherry Creek HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        19.  680 Ford Childs                  16:00.6   19    01:11.2  ┐ 
        26.  685 Kyle Lohman                  16:06.2   26    01:16.8  │ 
        33.  679 Erik Carlson                 16:14.1   33    01:24.7  │ 
        35.  682 Richard Hall                 16:14.8   35    01:25.4  │ 
        37.  683 Stephen Koch                 16:21.2   37    01:31.8  ┴─ Spread: 00:20.6 
        58.  681 Evan Erickson                16:38.1  (58)   01:48.7    
        76.  684 Demetri Limberis             16:56.0  (76)   02:06.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:20:56.9  150 
 



Fort Collins HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         9.  739 Jason Holt                   15:40.4    9    00:51.0  ┐ 
        30.  740 Andy Mauk                    16:11.8   30    01:22.4  │ 
        31.  742 Paul Ringenberg              16:13.4   31    01:24.0  │ 
        38.  737 Paul Brown                   16:23.1   38    01:33.7  │ 
        50.  738 Michael Haas                 16:34.4   50    01:45.0  ┴─ Spread: 00:54.0 
        62.  743 Noah Shannon                 16:39.6  (62)   01:50.2    
        86.  741 Brayan Palacios              17:01.0  (86)   02:11.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:21:03.1  158 

Palmer HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         6.  776 Mike Greenwood               15:33.9    6    00:44.5  ┐ 
        22.  774 Zach Gold                    16:02.8   22    01:13.4  │ 
        23.  777 Curtis Larimer               16:03.6   23    01:14.2  │ 
        69.  772 Dean Black                   16:52.0   69    02:02.6  │ 
        82.  773 Patrick Casados              16:59.1   82    02:09.7  ┴─ Spread: 01:25.2 
       122.  778 Ryan Passaro                 17:33.6 (122)   02:44.2    
       133.  775 Daniel Goodman               17:42.3 (133)   02:52.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:21:31.4  202 

Thornton HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         1.  805 Bradley Harkrader            14:49.4    1    00:00.0  ┐ 
        14.  804 Jason Graham                 15:49.2   14    00:59.8  │ 
        51.  810 Anguel Tolev                 16:35.1   51    01:45.7  │ 
        66.  809 T.j. Thorp                   16:49.7   66    02:00.3  │ 
        89.  806 Nate Hatleback               17:03.5   89    02:14.1  ┴─ Spread: 02:14.1 
       100.  807 Zachary Mares                17:11.5 (100)   02:22.1    
       121.  808 Manuel Perez                 17:32.8 (121)   02:43.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:21:06.9  221 

Fairview HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        27.  733 Alex Kelly                   16:08.4   27    01:19.0  ┐ 
        28.  734 Dan Mahle                    16:09.4   28    01:20.0  │ 
        45.  732 John Guilinger               16:29.8   45    01:40.4  │ 
        63.  735 Will Mitchell                16:40.1   63    01:50.7  │ 
        72. 1003 Torin Priem                  16:53.7   72    02:04.3  ┴─ Spread: 00:45.3 
       106.  731 Ben Greenberg                17:16.2 (106)   02:26.8    
       145.  730 Justin Briggs                17:57.0 (145)   03:07.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:22:21.4  235 



Columbine HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        10.  692 Jeff Wahl                    15:40.8   10    00:51.4  ┐ 
        34.  689 Chris Mulvany                16:14.4   34    01:25.0  │ 
        53.  690 Mike Oertli                  16:36.2   53    01:46.8  │ 
        71.  686 Doug Barnes                  16:53.3   71    02:03.9  │ 
       101.  688 Ben Hoppe                    17:11.9  101    02:22.5  ┴─ Spread: 01:31.1 
       123.  691 Devin Ruppert                17:36.2 (123)   02:46.8    
       124.  687 Brandon Brinkley             17:36.5 (124)   02:47.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:22:36.6  269 

Rocky Mountain HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        12.  791 Aaron Braun                  15:47.3   12    00:57.9  ┐ 
        16.  792 Wil Buchanan                 15:56.7   16    01:07.3  │ 
        57.  790 Cody Bordewyk                16:37.7   57    01:48.3  │ 
        74.  794 Jeff Daily                   16:54.7   74    02:05.3  │ 
       112.  795 Alex Grimm                   17:20.8  112    02:31.4  ┴─ Spread: 01:33.5 
       138.  793 Michael Carson               17:49.4 (138)   03:00.0    
       167.  789 Jared Aldern                 18:36.1 (167)   03:46.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:22:37.2  271 

Wasson HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        17.  814 Ollice Burke                 15:57.3   17    01:07.9  ┐ 
        48.  813 Carl Arnold                  16:33.1   48    01:43.7  │ 
        56.  816 Kiel Lowen                   16:37.4   56    01:48.0  │ 
        79.  819 Shea Wilfong                 16:58.0   79    02:08.6  │ 
        80.  817 Michael Mundie               16:58.4   80    02:09.0  ┴─ Spread: 01:01.1 
       102.  818 Erik Talmich                 17:13.4 (102)   02:24.0    
       126.  815 Jesse Cruz                   17:37.3 (126)   02:47.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:04.2  280 

Smoky Hill HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         2.  797 Ryan Deak                    15:04.0    2    00:14.6  ┐ 
        36.  802 Daniel Standke               16:20.4   36    01:31.0  │ 
        65.  800 Matt Hill                    16:48.9   65    01:59.5  │ 
        91.  799 Eiger Erickson               17:04.2   91    02:14.8  │ 
       108.  796 Brian Carlson                17:17.5  108    02:28.1  ┴─ Spread: 02:13.5 
       110.  798 Grant Duin                   17:19.0 (110)   02:29.6    
       156.  801 Leon Slavkin                 18:14.1 (156)   03:24.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:22:35.0  302 



Coronado HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         5.  695 Ryan Hafer                   15:31.7    5    00:42.3  ┐ 
        54.  693 Pete Armstrong               16:36.7   54    01:47.3  │ 
        81.  696 Bryan Hehr                   16:58.8   81    02:09.4  │ 
        88.  698 Erik Peterson                17:02.2   88    02:12.8  │ 
       115.  697 John Martin                  17:24.7  115    02:35.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:53.0 
       130.  699 Brien Webster                17:40.0 (130)   02:50.6    
       150.  694 Jacob Godshall               18:02.9 (150)   03:13.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:34.1  343 

Wheat Ridge HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        24.  833 Casey Wahlers                16:04.6   24    01:15.2  ┐ 
        49.  832 Riley Joyce                  16:34.0   49    01:44.6  │ 
        52.  830 Carlo Gonzalez               16:35.6   52    01:46.2  │ 
        87.  827 Nick Campbell                17:01.3   87    02:11.9  │ 
       131.  829 Sean Conway                  17:40.2  131    02:50.8  ┴─ Spread: 01:35.6 
       160.  831 Cheyne Heiny                 18:20.9 (160)   03:31.5    
       169.  828 Patrick Casto                18:47.8 (169)   03:58.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:55.7  343 

Monarch HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        42.  764 Chris Barr                   16:25.4   42    01:36.0  ┐ 
        59.  765 Cameron Clayton              16:38.6   59    01:49.2  │ 
        85.  768 Kevin Roth                   17:00.7   85    02:11.3  │ 
       107.  769 Trevor Ruwitch               17:16.6  107    02:27.2  │ 
       118.  770 Max Wilber                   17:28.3  118    02:38.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:02.9 
       134.  766 Drew Katzberg                17:42.8 (134)   02:53.4    
       137.  767 David Kinz                   17:48.3 (137)   02:58.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:49.6  411 

Doherty HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        13.  716 Mike Gioia                   15:47.6   13    00:58.2  ┐ 
        29.  721 Dan Taylor                   16:10.4   29    01:21.0  │ 
       120.  718 Nathan Jones                 17:31.6  120    02:42.2  │ 
       125.  717 Dominic Gioia                17:36.9  125    02:47.5  │ 
       141.  720 Pete Morgan                  17:51.5  141    03:02.1  ┴─ Spread: 02:03.9 
       142.  719 Andy McDonald                17:52.2 (142)   03:02.8    
       170.  715 Merrill Bennett              18:54.8 (170)   04:05.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:58.0  428 
 



Fruita Monument HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        78.  748 Garret Piispanen             16:57.5   78    02:08.1  ┐ 
        83.  750 Luke Younger                 16:59.6   83    02:10.2  │ 
        90.  747 Ben Harris                   17:03.9   90    02:14.5  │ 
        94.  749 Dustin Simoens               17:05.8   94    02:16.4  │ 
        95.  744 Graham Daub                  17:07.5   95    02:18.1  ┴─ Spread: 00:10.0 
       119.  746 Chris Hajduk                 17:29.3 (119)   02:39.9    
       144.  745 Quentin Fowler               17:56.0 (144)   03:06.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:14.3  440 

Dakota Ridge HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         8.  700 Kyle Carney                  15:40.0    8    00:50.6  ┐ 
        96.  703 Josh Pacheco                 17:07.8   96    02:18.4  │ 
       111.  704 Aaron Simcox                 17:19.7  111    02:30.3  │ 
       113.  701 Chris Dodson                 17:22.2  113    02:32.8  │ 
       128.  706 Matt Whitney                 17:38.3  128    02:48.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:58.3 
       140.  705 Blake Tracey                 17:51.2 (140)   03:01.8    
       154.  702 Dave Hern                    18:06.0 (154)   03:16.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:08.0  456 

Arapahoe HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        55.  665 Mark Hotchkiss               16:37.1   55    01:47.7  ┐ 
        67.  666 Brian Kearns                 16:50.9   67    02:01.5  │ 
       104.  664 James Heelan                 17:15.1  104    02:25.7  │ 
       117.  668 Anthony Perez                17:27.8  117    02:38.4  │ 
       135.  667 Nate Kirchhofer              17:43.5  135    02:54.1  ┴─ Spread: 01:06.4 
       143.  663 Kevin Hesla                  17:53.1 (143)   03:03.7    
       153.  669 Akira Rattenbury             18:05.6 (153)   03:16.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:54.4  478 

Regis Jesuit HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        70.  787 Kris Hofstra                 16:52.8   70    02:03.4  ┐ 
        98.  786 Charles Hillig               17:09.6   98    02:20.2  │ 
        99.  782 Sean Adams                   17:10.5   99    02:21.1  │ 
       109.  785 Kevin Hetzel                 17:18.4  109    02:29.0  │ 
       127.  788 Cameron Turner               17:37.8  127    02:48.4  ┴─ Spread: 00:45.0 
       146.  784 James Eby                    17:58.0 (146)   03:08.6    
       165.  783 John Coleman                 18:29.2 (165)   03:39.8    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:09.1  503 



Durango HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        46.  726 Cory Neeley                  16:31.7   46    01:42.3  ┐ 
        64.  722 Tad Elliott                  16:41.6   64    01:52.2  │ 
       139.  727 Nick Olson                   17:50.3  139    03:00.9  │ 
       151.  728 Kyle Stengel                 18:04.0  151    03:14.6  │ 
       152.  723 Kevin Emrich                 18:05.2  152    03:15.8  ┴─ Spread: 01:33.5 
       159.  725 Shawn Maddox                 18:18.6 (159)   03:29.2    
       163.  724 Joey Ey                      18:27.1 (163)   03:37.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:12.8  552 

Arvada HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        68.  676 Steven Weeks                 16:51.5   68    02:02.1  ┐ 
       103.  671 Zach Bueghly                 17:14.4  103    02:25.0  │ 
       129.  675 Gerardo Romero               17:39.7  129    02:50.3  │ 
       132.  673 Jon Fairbarin                17:41.1  132    02:51.7  │ 
       148.  674 Mike Macklin                 18:00.7  148    03:11.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:09.2 
       158.  670 Travis Adducci               18:17.2 (158)   03:27.8    
       162.  672 Nick Buschman                18:25.8 (162)   03:36.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:27.4  580 

Denver South HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        47.  713 Taha Shatu                   16:32.1   47    01:42.7  ┐ 
       105.  712 Derek Munoz                  17:15.8  105    02:26.4  │ 
       136.  709 Mustafa Gishu                17:47.9  136    02:58.5  │ 
       147.  714 Abdul Shatu                  18:00.2  147    03:10.8  │ 
       161.  708 Oliver Cunningham            18:22.3  161    03:32.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:50.2 
       171.  710 Gabriel Mendoza              19:09.2 (171)   04:19.8    
       172.  711 Bryan Baier                  20:23.1 (172)   05:33.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:58.3  596 

Heritage HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        77.  754 Matt Herzel                  16:56.7   77    02:07.3  ┐ 
       149.  757 Roscoe Smith                 18:02.0  149    03:12.6  │ 
       155.  759 Clayton Wilbanks             18:07.2  155    03:17.8  │ 
       157.  758 Garrett Temple               18:16.6  157    03:27.2  │ 
       164.  755 Jeff Hofferber               18:27.6  164    03:38.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:30.9 
       166.  756 Alex Lundy                   18:33.1 (166)   03:43.7    
       168.  753 Alex Dowdell                 18:37.6 (168)   03:48.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:29:50.1  702 
 


